
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, March 11, 2025 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Room 391

I INTRODUCTIONS

II. ANNOUNCEMENTS

III. MAYOR'S UPDATE

Snow Removal Program - Cindy Patton (DOTI)

Snow Angels Program - Anna DeRocchi (HRCP)

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Johna Varty and Ashley Kelliher, City Attorney's Office

V. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

25-0251 Approves the Mayor’s reappointments to the Crime Prevention 

& Control Commission. Approves the reappointments of 

Jonathan McMillian, Jennifer Gafford, Lisa Thompson, Orlando 

Salazar, and Taj Ashaheed to the Crime Prevention & Control 

Commission for a term ending on 12-31-2027 or until a 

successor is duly appointed, citywide.

Resolution

Arts & Venues

25-0191 Amends a contract with the Downtown Denver Partnership, 

Inc. to add $1,500,000.00 for a new total of $1,900,000.00 to 

provide activation activities related to the reopening of the 

16th Street Mall in Downtown Denver. No change to contract 

length, Council District 10 

(THTRS-202476034/THTRS-202577777-01).

Resolution

City Council

25-0248 Approving the City Council appointment of Andrew Turner to 

the Denver Immigrant Legal Services Fund Advisory Board.Resolution

25-0261 Designating Indigenous Peoples’ Day as a city holiday

Bill

Community Planning and Development

25-0249 Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

E-SU-Dx to E-RH-2.5, located at 3419 West 5th Avenue, in Bill

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26901
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26845
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26898
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26911
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26899


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, March 11, 2025
Page 2 

Council District 3.

Denver International Airport

25-0255 Amends a contract with Garage Door Specialties Inc. to add 

$500,000.00 for a new total of $1,500,000.00 to include a 

new annual inspection and preventive maintenance program 

for overhead and rollup door services to support Denver 

International Airport, in Council District 11. No change to 

contract duration (PLANE-202056930/202476508).

Resolution

Department of Housing Stability

25-0257 Amends a loan agreement between the City and County of 

Denver and Atlantis Community Foundation that modifies the 

covenant and collateral documents, in Council District 3. 

(HOST-202161495-01/HOST-202578268-02).

Resolution

25-0258 Approves a contract with Jewish Family Services of Colorado 

for $2,856,000.00, with an annual budget of $952,000.00, 

and a term of 01-01-2025 through 12-31-2027 to administer 

their Rapid Rehousing Program for families and individuals, 

citywide (HOST-202578285).

Resolution

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

25-0252 Dedicates two City-owned parcels of land as Public 

Right-of-Way as 1) Public Alley, bounded by North Corona 

Street, East 9th Avenue, North Ogden Street, and East 8th 

Avenue, and 2) North Corona Street, located near the 

intersection of North Corona Street and East 9th Avenue, in 

Council District 10.

Resolution

Denver Economic Development and Opportunity

25-0253 Approves an Intergovernmental Agreement with Community 

College of Denver (CCD) for $781,962.00 and a term of 

11-1-2024 through 6-30-2025 to support the Denver 

Construction Careers Program Incumbent Worker Training 

program, citywide (OEDEV-202477257).

Bill

25-0254 Approves a contract agreement with The East Denver Colfax 

Partnership dba The Fax Partnership for $870,000.00 through 

12-31-2026 using the City’s Community Planning and 

Development (CPD) Investment Impact Special Revenue Fund 

Resolution

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26905
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26907
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26908
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26902
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26903
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26904


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, March 11, 2025
Page 3 

(II-SRF) to support small businesses economically impacted 

by the East Colfax Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) construction 

project, in Council Districts 5,8,9 and 10 

(OEDEV-202577856-00).

Finance

25-0220 Approves a Letter of Understanding with Union Pacific Railroad 

Company for $5,284,125.00 and a term ending on 

05-11-2025 for the purchase of 1430 14th Street in Denver’s 

Auraria Neighborhood, in Council District 3 

(FINAN-202477559).

Resolution

25-0221 Approves a rescission and an appropriation of $2,698,888.50 

in the Parks, Trails and Open Space Operating Special 

Revenue Fund (15828) and makes a transfer to and 

appropriation in the Parks Legacy Improvement Projects Fund 

(36050) to be utilized for the acquisition of 1430 14th Street, 

in Council District 3.

Bill

25-0259 Approves the Amendatory Site Control and Option For Ground 

Lease with Globeville Redevelopment Partners, LLC located at 

4965 Washington Street to add 6 months for a new end date 

of 06-30-2025, and adds two parcels the City acquired in 

2024 located at 4964 North Pearl Street and 624 East 50th 

Street, in Council District 9. No change to contract amount. 

(FINAN- 202264574-01/202578039-01).

Resolution

Office of Human Resources

25-0250 Approves Classification Notice #1850 to amend the 

Classification and Pay Plan by changing the pay grades of Pool 

Coordinator, Recreation Instructor, Recreation Services 

Representative, and Golf Sales Associate Lead, citywide.

Bill

Safety

25-0260 Amends Section 16-22 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code 

(DRMC) regarding an increase to the emergency telephone 

charge in an amount not to exceed the threshold set by the 

public utilities commission, citywide.

Bill

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26871
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26872
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26909
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26900
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=26910

